
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To:
Co-opted Members: Brian Harvey (Chair), Sally Ellis and Allan Rainford

Councillors: Teresa Carberry, Andy Hughes, Ted Palmer, Andrew Parkhurst and 
Linda Thew

18 July 2024

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 24TH JULY, 2024 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered.  A recording of the meeting will 
also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 26 June 2024.

4 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24 (Pages 11 - 162)
Report of Corporate Finance Manager - 

Purpose: To present the draft Statement of Accounts 2023/24.

5 SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO DRAFT STATEMENT 
OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24 (Pages 163 - 168)
Report of Corporate Finance Manager - 

Purpose: To provide Members with supplementary financial information 
to accompany the draft accounts as per the previously agreed 
Notice of Motion.

6 SOCIAL SERVICES CARE INSPECTORATE WALES, PERFORMANCE 
EVALUATION INSPECTION NOVEMBER 2023 - ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
(Pages 169 - 212)
Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - 

Purpose: To update on the outcome of the Social Services Care 
Inspectorate Wales Performance Evaluation Inspection in 
November 2023 including the resulting action plan based on 
the report’s recommendations.

7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 AND Q1 UPDATE 
2024/25 (Pages 213 - 248)
Report of Corporate Finance Manager - Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Social Value

Purpose: 1. To present to Members the draft Treasury Management 
Annual Report 2023/24 for comments and 
recommendations for approval to Cabinet.

2. To provide an update on matters relating to the Council’s 
Treasury Management Policy, Strategy and Practices to 
the end of June 2024.



3

8 CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS 2022/23 (Pages 249 - 266)
Report of Corporate Finance Manager - 

Purpose: To inform Members of the grant claim certification by Audit 
Wales for the year ended 31 March 2023.

9 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/24 (Pages 267 - 316)
Report of Chief Officer (Governance) - 

Purpose: To endorse the Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24.

10 AUDIT WALES - AUDIT PLAN 2024 (Pages 317 - 340)
Report of Chief Executive - 

Purpose: To review the Audit Wales - Audit Plan 2024 for the Council 
which sets out the proposed audit work for the year along with 
timescales, costs and the audit teams responsible for carrying 
out the work.

11 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 341 - 362)
Report of Internal Audit, Performance and Risk Manager - 

Purpose: To inform Members of the outcome of all audit work carried out 
during 2023/24 and to give the annual Internal Audit opinion on 
the standard of internal control, risk management and 
governance within the Council.

12 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 363 - 406)
Report of Internal Audit, Performance and Risk Manager - 

Purpose: To present to the Committee an update on the progress of the 
Internal Audit Department.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

26 JUNE 2024

Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee of Flintshire County Council held as 
a remote attendance meeting on Wednesday, 26 June 2024

PRESENT: Brian Harvey (Chair)

Co-opted Members:
Councillors:
Substitutes:

Sally Ellis and Allan Rainford
Ted Palmer and Andrew Parkhurst
Councillors: Ryan McKeown (for Teresa Carberry); Allan 
Marshall (for Andy Hughes); and Jason Shallcross (for Linda 
Thew)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Linda Thew attended as an observer

APOLOGIES: Councillor Ian Roberts (Leader of the Council); Councillor 
Linda Thomas (Cabinet Member for Corporate Services); 
Lisa Brownbill - Internal Audit, Performance and Risk 
Manager; Charles Rigby and Mike Whiteley from Audit 
Wales

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Paul Johnson (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Social Value); Chief Executive; Chief Officer (Governance); 
Corporate Manager - Capital Programme and Assets; 
Strategic Policy Advisor; Strategic Performance Advisor; 
Principal Auditor; and Service Manager - Enterprise and 
Regeneration (for minute no. 6)
Carwyn Rees and Lora Williams from Audit Wales

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Link to recording)

RESOLVED:
That Brian Harvey be appointed Chair of the Committee for the 2024/25 
municipal year.

2. SUBSTITUTION

In line with Constitutional requirements, the Committee agreed to allow 
Councillors Ryan McKeown, Allan Marshall and Jason Shallcross (who had 
undertaken the requisite training) to substitute for Councillors Teresa Carberry, 
Andy Hughes and Linda Thew.

RESOLVED:
That Councillors McKeown, Marshall and Shallcross be permitted as 
substitutes for the meeting.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29422&mg_m_id=5525&language=en_GB


Page 2 of 5

3.22. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR (Link to recording)

23. RESOLVED:
24. That Sally Ellis be appointed Vice-Chair be appointed Vice-Chair of the 

Committee for the 2024/25 municipal year.

4.25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 

RESOLVED:
None.

5.26. MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2024 be approved as a correct 
record.

6. ‘TOGETHER WE CAN’ COMMUNITY RESILIENCE AND SELF-RELIANCE 
(Link to recording)

The Service Manager (Enterprise and Regeneration) presented a report to seek 
assurance on the Council’s response to the audit undertaken by Audit Wales.
The recommendations were supported, noting that Cabinet had already 
received the report and recognised the contribution of the voluntary sector to 
the communities of Flintshire.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the findings and recommendations of the Audit 
Wales “‘Together we can’ Community resilience and self-reliance” report;
(b) That the Committee notes the recommended response in relation to Audit 
Wales’ recommendations and supports this being reported to appropriate 
Committees in June 2024; and
(c) That the Committee recognises the work of numerous voluntary 
organisations and individuals across the County.

7. DIGITAL STRATEGY - AUDIT WALES REVIEW, RECOMMENDATIONS AND 
PROPOSED ACTIONS (Link to recording)

The Chief Officer (Governance) presented a report to seek assurance on the 
Council’s response to the findings of the audit undertaken by Audit Wales.
The recommendation in the report was supported, subject to a request that 
particular focus is given to the implementation of actions relating to Audit 
Recommendations 3 and 4 when the report is considered by the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Page 6

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29423&mg_m_id=5525&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s81786/Minutes%20-%20GAC%20-%2010.04.24%20final.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29038&mg_m_id=5525&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82066/Together%20We%20Can%20Community%20Resilience%20and%20Self-reliance.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29223&mg_m_id=5525&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82061/Digital%20Strategy%20Audit%20Wales%20Review%20Recommendations%20and%20Proposed%20Actions.pdf?LLL=0


Page 3 of 5

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the proposed action plan and requests that the 
Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee gives particular focus to 
the implementation of actions relating to Audit Recommendations 3 and 4.

8. AUDIT WALES - USE OF PERFORMANCE INFORMATION: SERVICE USER 
PERSPECTIVE AND OUTCOMES (Link to recording)

The Strategic Performance Advisor presented a report to seek assurance on 
the Council’s response to the findings of the audit undertaken by Audit Wales.
In response to comments, the Chief Officer advised that an earlier milestone to 
approve the Consultation and Engagement strategy would be included in the 
action plan.
Due to concerns about the robustness of the action plan and data verification, 
a revised recommendation was agreed, also reflecting the comments made by 
the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee which had been 
forwarded to Cabinet.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee endorses the amended action plan in response to the 
recommendations for improvement.

9. AUDIT WALES: EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENTS: MORE THAN A TICK 
BOX EXERCISE (Link to recording)

The Corporate Manager - Capital Programme and Assets and Strategic 
Performance Advisor presented a report to seek assurance on the Council’s 
response to the findings of the audit undertaken by Audit Wales.
The recommendation was supported.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress to meet the recommendations of Audit 
Wales “Equality Impact Assessments: more than a tick box exercise?”

10. ANNUAL AUDIT SUMMARY FOR FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 2023  
(Link to recording)

The Chief Executive presented a report on audit and regulatory work completed 
by Audit Wales, since the last annual report, which was published in March 
2023.
The recommendation was supported.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee is assured by the content and observations of the Auditor 
General for Wales’ Annual Audit Summary Report 2023.

Page 7

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29050&mg_m_id=5525&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s81805/Audit%20Wales%20report%20Use%20of%20Performance%20Information%20Service%20User%20Perspective%20and%20Outcomes.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29511&mg_m_id=5525&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82045/Audit%20Wales%20Equality%20Impact%20Assessments%20more%20than%20a%20tick%20box%20exercise.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29232&mg_m_id=5525&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82047/Annual%20Audit%20Summary%20for%20Flintshire%20County%20Council.pdf?LLL=0


Page 4 of 5

11. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER (Link to recording)

The Principal Auditor presented a report on the updated Internal Audit Charter 
which included minor amendments following its recent review.  She agreed to 
feedback to the Internal Audit Manager comments on whether the Charter 
should reflect information on first and second lines of defence.
The recommendation in the report was supported.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee approves the updated Internal Audit Charter.

12. ACTION TRACKING (Link to recording)

The Principal Auditor presented a report on progress with actions from previous 
meetings of the Committee.
The recommendation in the report was supported.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee accepts the report.

13. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Link to recording)

The Principal Auditor presented the current Forward Work Programme for 
consideration.
The recommendations were supported, subject to the following requests:

 That reports for the July meeting be shared as early as possible, in 
particular the CIW Performance Evaluation report.

 That the Audit Wales report on financial sustainability be scheduled 
accordingly when available.

 That consideration be given to a future item on the ‘three lines of 
defence’ model.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be accepted, as amended; and
(b) That the Internal Audit, Performance & Risk Manager, in consultation with 
the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee, be authorised to vary the Forward 
Work Programme between meetings, as the need arises.

14. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

None.

Page 8

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29231&mg_m_id=5525&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s81794/Internal%20Audit%20Charter.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=28840&mg_m_id=5525&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s81962/Governance%20and%20Audit%20Committee%20Action%20Tracking.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=28835&mg_m_id=5525&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s81798/Enc.%201%20-%20Forward%20Work%20Programme.pdf?LLL=0


Page 5 of 5

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 12.15pm)

Chair

…………………………………………………

Meetings of the Governance and Audit Committee are webcast and can be viewed by 
visiting the webcast library at http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Page 9

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date of Meeting 
 

Wednesday 24th July 2024 

Report Subject 
 

Draft Statement of Accounts 2023/24  
 

Report Author 
 

Corporate Finance Manager 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

This report presents the Council’s Statement of Accounts for the 2023/24 financial 
year. 
 
The Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 (as amended) specify that the 
statutory deadline for the approval of the draft Statement of Accounts by the 
Responsible Finance Officer is 31st May.  
 
Due to the need to account appropriately for asset valuations following a period of 
high inflation and the impact of the delay in the final certification of the 2022/23 
accounts, Welsh Government have again set an extended framework for draft 
completion of 30th June - the accounts were completed and submitted for audit on 
25th June 2024 which is within the framework – as required, a notice explaining the 
delay has been included on the Council’s website. 
 
The draft Statement of Accounts is attached as Appendix 1 for Members’ information 
and will now be audited over the summer prior to the final audited version being 
brought back to this Committee for final approval on 25th November. 
 
The statutory deadline for publishing the final audited Statement of Accounts for 
2023/24 is 31st July 2024, however the temporary framework set out by Welsh 
Government extends this to 30th November. 
 
Members may discuss any aspect of the draft Statement of Accounts with Officers 
or Audit Wales throughout the period of audit and a copy of this report and the 
presentation will be shared with all Members of the Council.  
 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 Members review the draft Statement of Accounts 2023/24 (which includes 

the Annual Governance Statement). 

 

2 Members consider the opportunity to discuss any aspect of the draft 

Statement of Accounts with Officers or Audit Wales during the audit period, 

prior to the final audited version being brought back to this Committee for 

final approval on 25th November.  

 

 

REPORT DETAILS 

 

1.00 EXPLAINING THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

1.01 The Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 (as amended) specify 
that the statutory deadline for the approval of the draft Statement of 
Accounts by the Responsible Finance Officer is 31st May. Due to the ne
[...]
ugh this workstream. 

Jane Davies 
Homelessness 
Board 

Review by 
30th June 
2024 

 

Ensure that Housing Support and Homeless 
Service are alerted promptly as part of the 
16th pathway plan to allow forward 
planning. This needs to be consistent across 
all individuals including those with low 
level/no needs). 
Run report from Paris to check for birthdays 
coming up in 12 months and ensure plans 
are in place. 

Peter Robson 
  
Personal 
Advisor Team 

By 30th 
June 2024 

 

 

P
age 211



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date of Meeting 
 

Wednesday, 24th July 2024 

Report Subject 
 

Treasury Management Annual Report 2023/24 and 
Treasury Management Update Q1 2024/25 
 

Report Author 
 

Corporate Finance Manager 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

A schedule detailing the reporting cycle for Treasury Management reports in 
2024/25 is attached as Appendix 1 for information. 
 
The draft Treasury Management Annual Report for 2023/24 is attached as 
Appendix 2 for review.  
 
As required by the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules the Annual Report will also 
be considered by Cabinet prior to seeking approval by County Council. The 
Committee is requested to identify any matters that require bringing to the 
attention of Cabinet. 
 
A summary of the key points is included within the body of the report. 
 
The report also provides the first quarterly update on matters relating to the 
Council’s Treasury Management Policy, Strategy and Practices 2024/25. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 Members review the draft Treasury Management Annual Report 2023/24 
and identify any matters to be drawn to the attention of Cabinet at its 
meeting in September.  
 

2 Members review the Treasury Management 2024/25 first quarterly update.  
 

 

 

 
Page 213

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS 

 

1.00 
 

EXPLAINING THE ANNUAL REPORT AND QUARTER 1 UPDATE 

1.01 
 
 
 
 

The Council has nominated the Governance and Audit Committ
[...]
u ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. 

P
age 266

mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 24th July 2024

Report Subject Annual Governance Statement 2023/24

Report Author Chief Officer, Governance

Type of Report Assurance

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Each financial year the Council is required to produce an Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) as part of its final accounts. The AGS explains how the Council 
has complied with its Code of Corporate Governance, in securing good 
governance and managing its risks.

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the 
Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) issue detailed guidance 
notes on the preparation and contents of an AGS – ‘Delivering Good Governance 
in Local Government: Guidance notes for Welsh authorities’ (December 2016). 
The AGS is based on the seven core principles of governance from that guidance 
note. It is good practice for the AGS to be presented separately from the final 
accounts to enable it to be given more detailed consideration.

This Annual Governance Statement has been prepared following a challenge 
workshop with Members of the Governance and Audit Committee and Cabinet, 
and also questionnaires to Overview & Scrutiny Chairs, Standards Committee and 
Cabinet for Members to contribute their views on governance. 

The AGS for 2023/24 is presented to Governance and Audit Committee today with 
a commitment that the Governance and Audit Committee will receive a mid-year 
progress update report on the areas for improvement within the AGS.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee review the Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 
(forming part of the Statement of Accounts).

2 Recommend to the Council for adoption of the Annual Governance 
Statement 2023/24.

Page 267

Agenda Item 9



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 

1.01 Under the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2018, each local 

[...]
t the work the 
Auditor General for Wales team intends undertaking to address the audit risks 
identified and other key areas of focus during 2024.

It also sets out the Auditor General for Wales estimated audit fee costs, details of 
the audit team and key dates for delivering the audit team’s activities and planned 
outputs for the year.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee endorse the Audit Wales, Detailed Audit Plan 2024.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE AUDIT WALES DETAILED AUDIT PLAN 2024 

1.01 Audit Wales will be in attendance at the Governance and Audit Committee 
meeting to present the Audit Wales Detailed Audit Plan.

1.02 The Auditor General for Wales has a responsibility each year to meet the 
following duties;

Audit of Financial Statements
• Audit Flintshire County Council’s financial statements to make sure 

that public money is being properly accounted for.
Page 317

Agenda Item 10



• Flintshire County Council has to put in place arrangements to get 
value for money for the resources it uses and has to be satisfied that 
it has done this.

• Flintshire County Council needs to comply with the sustainable 
development principle when setting and taking steps to meet their 
well-being objectives. The Auditor General for Wales must assess 
the extent to which they are doing this.

Performance Audit Work
• Carry out a programme of performance audit work to discharge their 

duties as Auditor General for Wales in relation to value for money 
and sustainable development.

• Local performance audit programme will continue to be delivered 
through a combination of an Assurance and Risk Assessment 
Project, bespoke local projects and thematic projects examining risks 
common to all councils.

1.03 Audit of Financial Statements

The audit of financial statements will concentrate on risks and other areas of 
focus and will include;

Significant financial statement risk (Exhibit 1, Page 10)
• Management override of controls 

Other areas of audit focus (
[...]
Audit Wales 

Tel: 029 2032 0500 

Fax: 029 2032 0600 

Textphone: 029 2032 0660 

E-mail: info@audit.wales 

Website: www.audit.wales 

We welcome correspondence and 
telephone calls in Welsh and English. 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a 

galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. 

Page 340

mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 24th July 2024

Report Subject Internal Audit Annual Report

Report Author Internal Audit, Performance and Risk Manager

Type of Report Assurance

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Internal Audit, Performance and Risk Manager is required to deliver an annual 
internal audit opinion and report that can be used by the organisation to inform its 
governance statement. 

The annual report must incorporate:
 The opinion;
 A summary of the work that supports the opinion; and
 A statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

(PSIAS), and the results of the quality assurance and improvement 
programme (QAIP). 

This report fulfils that requirement. Audit work undertaken throughout the year is 
summarised within the report. An external assessment against the PSIAS was last 
undertaken and reported to the committee in September 2022 and a self-
assessment in April 2024. This report shows that Internal Audit generally conforms 
to the Standards.

The report and opinion have been used to inform the Annual Governance 
Statement, presented in another paper to this committee.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 The Committee is requested to consider the report and receive the internal 
audit annual opinion.

Page 341

Agenda Item 11



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT

1.01 The Internal Audit, Performance and Risk Manager is required to prepare 
a report giving the annual internal audit opinion and summarising the 
outcome of all internal audit work undertaken during the year. This is part 
of the framework of assurance that assists the Council in preparing 

Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

24 JULY 2024

Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee of Flintshire County Council held as 
a remote attendance meeting on Wednesday, 24 July 2024

PRESENT: Brian Harvey (Chair)

Co-opted Members:

Councillors:

Substitute:

Allan Rainford

Teresa Carberry, Ted Palmer, Andrew Parkhurst and 
Linda Thew

Councillor Bill Crease (for Andy Hughes)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Dave Hughes, Ian Roberts and Linda Thomas 
attended as observers

APOLOGY: Sally Ellis (co-opted member)

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Paul Johnson (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Social Value); Councillor Christine Jones (Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Social Services and Well-being); 
Chief Executive; Chief Officer (Governance); Internal Audit, 
Performance and Risk Manager; Corporate Finance 
Manager; Strategic Finance Manager; Principal Accountant; 
Chief Officer (Social Services) for minute no.20; Chief 
Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) and Regulatory 
Services Manager for minute no. 26

Carwyn Rees and Mike Whiteley from Audit Wales

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Officer

15. SUBSTITUTION

In line with Constitutional requirements, the Committee agreed to allow 
Councillor Bill Crease (who had undertaken the requisite training) to substitute 
for Councillor Andy Hughes.

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Bill Crease be permitted as a substitute for the meeting.

16.22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 

During discussion on minute no. 24 (Audit Wales - Audit Plan 2024), Councillor 
Ted Palmer declared a personal interest as a Director of NEW Homes.



17.23. MINUTES (Link to recording)

The minutes of the June 2024 meeting were put to the vote and carried.  
Following concerns raised by Councillor Parkhurst, he requested that his vote 
against approval be recorded.  Councillor Thew asked that her abstention from 
the vote be recorded.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2024 be approved as a 
correct record; and

(b) That the comments made about the revised format of the minutes be fed 
back to the Constitution & Democratic Services Committee for review.

18. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24 (Link to recording)

The Corporate Finance Manager and Strategic Finance Manager presented the 
Draft Statement of Accounts 2023/24 with a presentation on the key issues.

Officers responded to a range of questions and agreed to review commentary 
on significant variations within the narrative section of the final report.  A copy 
of the slides would be circulated to the Committee following the meeting.

On that basis, the recommendations were supported.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the draft Statement of Accounts 2023/24 (which includes the Annual 
Governance Statement) be noted; and

(b) That Members note the opportunity to discuss any aspect of the draft 
Statement of Accounts with officers or Audit Wales during the audit period, prior 
to the final audited version being brought back to this Committee for final 
approval on 25 November 2024.

19. SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 2023/24 (Link to recording)

The Corporate Finance Manager presented a report on supplementary financial 
information accompanying the draft Statement of Accounts 2023/24, as 
required by the Notice of Motion approved by the Council in 2013.

During discussion on controls around the use of agency workers, it was noted 
that the findings of an Internal Audit review would be shared with the 
Committee when finalised.

The recommendation was supported.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29700&mg_m_id=5526&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82456/Minutes%20-%20GAC%20-%2026.06.24%20final.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29229&mg_m_id=5526&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82455/Enc.%201%20-%20Draft%20Statement%20of%20Accounts%20202324.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82803/Presentation%20slides%20-%20Statement%20of%20Accounts.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29720&mg_m_id=5526&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82483/Enc.%201%20-%20Supplementary%20Financial%20Information.pdf?LLL=0


20. SOCIAL SERVICES CARE INSPECTORATE WALES, PERFORMANCE 
EVALUATION INSPECTION NOVEMBER 2023 - ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
(Link to recording)

The Chief Officer (Social Services) presented a report on progress with actions 
arising from the performance evaluation inspection undertaken across Adult 
and Children’s Services by Care Inspectorate Wales.

The recommendation was supported.

RESOLVED:

That the Committees notes the outcome of the report and supports the resulting 
Action Plan.

21. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 AND Q1 UPDATE 
2024/25 (Link to recording)

The Strategic Finance Manager presented the report comprising the draft 
Treasury Management Annual Report 2023/24 for review and recommendation 
to Cabinet, together with the Quarter 1 position for 2024/25 for information.

Officers noted the request for the next Treasury Management training session 
to include further clarity on the liability benchmark graph.

The recommendations were supported.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the draft Treasury Management Annual Report 2023/24 be noted, with 
no matters to be drawn to the attention of Cabinet in September; and

(b) That the Treasury Management 2024/25 first quarter update be noted.

22. CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS 2022/23 (Link to recording)

Mike Whiteley from Audit Wales and the Corporate Finance Manager presented 
the report on grant claim certification for the year ending 31 March 2023 which 
concluded that the Council had demonstrated generally adequate 
arrangements for preparing grant claims and supporting certification work, with 
some scope for improvement as reflected in the specific recommendations.

The recommendation was supported.

RESOLVED:

That the content of the Grant Claim Certification report for 2022/23 be noted.

23. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/24 (Link to recording)

The Chief Officer (Governance) presented the report on the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement 2023/24 as part of its final accounts, to set out how the 
Council has complied with its Code of Corporate Governance in securing good 
governance and managing its risks.

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29509&mg_m_id=5526&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82495/Social%20Services%20Care%20Inspectorate%20Wales%20Performance%20Evaluation%20Inspection%20November%202023%20-%20Action%20Pl.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29594&mg_m_id=5526&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82488/Treasury%20Management%20Annual%20Report%20202324%20and%20Q1%20Update%20202425.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29721&mg_m_id=5526&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82452/Enc.%201%20-%20Audit%20Wales%20report.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=28841&mg_m_id=5526&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82503/Annual%20Governance%20Statement%20202324.pdf?LLL=0


The recommendation was supported, noting an abstention by Councillor 
Andrew Parkhurst.

RESOLVED:

That having reviewed the Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 (forming part 
of the Statement of Accounts), the Committee recommends to the Council for 
adoption.

24. AUDIT WALES - AUDIT PLAN 2024 (Link to recording)

The Chief Executive and Audit Wales colleagues presented the Audit Wales, 
Detailed Plan 2024 which set out the intended work of the Auditor General for 
Wales to address the audit risks identified and other key areas of focus during 
2024.

The recommendation was supported.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee endorses the Audit Wales, Detailed Audit Plan 2024.

25. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT (Link to recording)

The Internal Audit, Performance & Risk Manager presented the Internal Audit 
Annual Report summarising the outcome of audit work undertaken during 
2023/24, compliance with standards and results of the quality assurance and 
improvement programme.  The report and opinion were used to inform the 
Annual Governance Statement.

The recommendation was supported.

RESOLVED:

That the report and Internal Audit annual opinion be received.

26. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Link to recording)

The Internal Audit, Performance & Risk Manager presented the report to 
update the Committee on progress against the Plan, final reports issued, action 
tracking, performance indicators and current investigations.

The report included an update on progress with actions relating to two Amber 
Red (some assurance) reports issued since the previous update.  The Chief 
Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) and Regulatory Services Manager were 
in attendance to respond to questions relating to the Red (limited assurance) 
report on Recycling Targets.

The recommendation was supported, noting abstentions by Councillors Crease, 
Parkhurst and Thew.

RESOLVED:

That the report be accepted.

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=28845&mg_m_id=5526&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82499/Enc.%201%20-%20Audit%20Wales%20-%20Audit%20Plan%202024.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82499/Enc.%201%20-%20Audit%20Wales%20-%20Audit%20Plan%202024.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29230&mg_m_id=5526&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82487/Enc.%201%20for%20Internal%20Audit%20Annual%20Report.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82487/Enc.%201%20for%20Internal%20Audit%20Annual%20Report.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=28838&mg_m_id=5526&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82485/Enc.%201%20-%20Internal%20Audit%20Progress%20Report.pdf?LLL=0


27. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 12.20pm)

Chair

…………………………………………………

Meetings of the Governance and Audit Committee are webcast and can be viewed by 
visiting the webcast library at http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

